

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

v.

DARRYL BIEL,

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS
DOUGLAS LAYCOCK, MICHAEL W.
MCCONNELL, NATHAN S. CHAPMAN,
ELIZABETH A. CLARK, ROBERT F. COCHRAN,
JR., TERESA COLLETT, CARL H. ESBECK,
RICHARD W. GARNETT, PAUL HORWITZ,
CHRISTOPHER C. LUND, MICHAEL P.
MORELAND, MICHAEL PAULSEN, ROBERT J.
PUSHAW, DAVID SKEEL, AND EUGENE
VOLOKH IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Todd R. Geremia
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

Victoria Dorfman
Counsel of Record
Anthony J. Dick
Kaytlin L. Roholt
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
vdorfman@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Religious Organizations Have Autonomy To Select Those With Significant Religious Responsibilities.....	4
A. The Ministerial Exception Is Firmly Grounded In The History Of Religious Autonomy.....	4
1. Antiquity.....	5
2. The Middle Ages.....	7
3. Tudor and Stuart England	8
4. Religious Civil War	9
5. From Locke to the Colonies	10
B. The Constitution Embraced The Historical View Of Religious Autonomy	12
C. The Ministerial Exception Covers Employees With Significant Religious Responsibilities, Including Teachers	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Mechanical Application Of <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Undermines Religious Autonomy, In Conflict With This Court’s And Other Circuits’ Decisions.....	23
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Formalistic Analysis Misinterprets <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i>	23
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Shows The Perils Of Narrowly Construing The Ministerial Exception	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23, 28
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17, 24
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	23, 24, 28
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	23, 24, 31
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	18, 26
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	17, 24, 28
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	25, 30
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012).....	24, 29, 31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> (1950).....	15
Shelby M. Balik, <i>In the Interests of True Religion: Disestablishment in Vermont, in Disestablishment and Religious Dissent: Church-State Relations in the New American States, 1776–1833</i> (Carl H. Esbeck & Jonathan J. Den Hartog eds., 2019).....	16
Thomas C. Berg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 NW. U. L. REV. COLLOQUY 175 (2011)	4, 7, 8, 16
Harold J. Berman, <i>Law and Revolution: the Formation of the Western Legal Tradition</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1983).....	7
Nathan S. Chapman, <i>Disentangling Conscience and Religion</i> , 2013 U. ILL. L. REV. 1457 (2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Documents Illustrative of English Church History (Henry Gee & William John Hardy eds., 1896).....	9
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 BYU L. REV. 1385 (2004).....	10
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Establishment Clause Limits on Governmental Interference with Religious Organizations</i> , 41 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 347 (1984)	10, 11, 12
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Religion During the American Revolution and the Early Republic</i> , in 1 <i>Law and Religion, An Overview</i> (Silvio Ferrari & Rinaldo Cristofori, eds. 2013).....	12
Richard W. Garnett & John M. Robinson, Hosanna-Tabor, <i>Religious Freedom, and the Constitutional Structure</i> , 2011–2012 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 307	17
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religion and Group Rights: Are Churches (Just) Like the Boy Scouts?</i> , 22 ST. JOHN’S J. LEGAL COMMENT. 515 (2007).....	17
Paul Horwitz, <i>Essay: Defending (Religious) Institutionalism</i> , 99 VA. L. REV. 1049 (2013).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John 3:2 (New International Version).....	28
Douglas Laycock, <i>Hosanna-Tabor and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 839 (2012)	19, 20, 21
Letter from James Madison to John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), in 20 The Records of the American Catholic Historical Society of Philadelphia (1909).....	13
John Locke, <i>Toleration</i> (1690) (Jonathan Bennet ed. 2010).....	11
Christopher C. Lund, <i>In Defense of the Ministerial Exception</i> , 90 N.C. L. REV. 1 (2011).....	19
Felix Makower, <i>The Constitutional History and Constitution of the Church of England</i> (1895)	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012)	13, 16, 19
Kevin Pybas, <i>Disestablishment in the Louisiana and Missouri Territories, in Disestablishment and Religious Dissent: Church-State Relations in the New American States, 1776–1833</i> (Carl H. Esbeck & Jonathan J. Den Hartog eds., 2019).....	13, 14, 15
J. H. Robinson, <i>Readings in European History</i> (Boston: Ginn, 1905).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John Robinson, The Works of John Robinson: Essays, or Observations Divine and Moral (Robert Ashton ed., 1851)	9
Tertullian, The Apology of Tertullian for the Christians (T. Herbert Bindley trans., 1890)	5
The State Committee of Azerbaijan Republic for the Work with Religious Associations	18
Tracts on Liberty of Conscience and Persecution: 1614-1661 (Edward Bean Underhill ed., 1813-1901)	9
University of Pennsylvania. Dept. of History: Translations and Reprints from the Original Sources of European History (Philadelphia, University of Pennsylvania Press, vol. 4)	6
Robert Louis Wilken, Liberty in the Things of God: the Christian Origins of Religious Freedom (Yale Univ. Press 2019)	<i>passim</i>
